

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
STATE OF MINNESOTA

ALAN I. GILBERT
Solicitor General

JACOB CAMPION
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1459 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)
jacob.campion@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Evolution Of The Law Regarding Same-Sex Marriage	3
A. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i>	3
B. Hawaii Takes A Different Tack	5
C. Congress And Minnesota Enact The Defense Of Marriage Act	7
D. The Debate Continues Nationwide	8
E. The Minnesota Debate Moves To The Ballot And The Courts.....	10
F. Minnesota Legalizes Same-Sex Marriage.....	11
G. Federal Courts Repeatedly Strike Down Same-Sex Marriage Laws	12
II. The Evolving Law, Including This Court's Recent Decisions, Support The Constitutional Right Of Same-Sex Couples To Marry And To Have Their Marriages Recognized By Other States	14
A. <i>Baker's</i> Foundation Does Not Accurately Reflect Modern Society	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. In the 43 years since <i>Baker</i> , this Court has provided substantial guidance supporting the rights of same-sex couples	15
2. The procreation rationale does not support the prohibition of same-sex marriage	18
B. Married Same-Sex Couples From Minnesota Should Be Able To Cross State Lines Without Their Marriages Disintegrating	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13, 15
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014).....	13
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , No. 3:14-cv- 818, 2014 WL 6680570 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2014)	2, 14
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , No. 14-1253, 2014 WL 5361987 (D.P.R. Oct. 21, 2014)	5
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	15
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	2, 14
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	5, 14
<i>Jernigan v. Crane</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00410, 2014 WL 6685391 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 25, 2014)	2, 14
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , No. 14-0622, 2014 WL 5810215 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2014).....	2, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>Merritt v. Attorney Gen.</i> , No. 13-00215, 2013 WL 6044329 (M.D. La. Nov. 14, 2013).....	5
<i>Patsone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 138 (1914).....	4
<i>Radtke v. Miscellaneous Drivers & Helpers Union Local No. 638 Health, Welfare, Eye & Dental Fund</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Minn. 2012)	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2, 16, 18
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , No. 4:14-cv-04081, 2014 WL 6386903 (D.S.D. Nov. 14, 2014)	2, 14
<i>Searcy v. Strange</i> , No. 14-0208, 2015 WL 328728 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2015)	2, 14
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012).....	5
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	16
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	4
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014)	22
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940).....	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Whitewood v. Wolf, 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....14

Wilson v. Ake, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)5

STATE COURT CASES

Baehr v. Lewin, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)6

Baehr v. Miike, No. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Dec. 3, 1996)5

Baehr v. Miike, No. 20371, 1999 WL 35643448 (Haw. Dec. 9, 1999)8

Baker v. Nelson, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)....*passim*

Baker v. State, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)8

Benson v. Alverson, No. 27 CV 10-11697, 2011 WL 863888 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Mar. 7, 2011)10

Benson v. Alverson, No. A11-811, 2012 WL 171399 (Minn. App. Jan. 23, 2012).....10, 11, 18

Ex parte State ex rel. Ala. Policy Inst., et al., Emergency Petition for Writ of Mandamus, No. 1140460, ___ So.3d ___ (Ala. Mar. 3, 2015), available at <https://acis.alabama.gov/display/docs.cfm?no=642402&event=4AN12324A>1, 14

Garden State Equal. v. Dow, 82 A.3d 336 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2013)14

Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)9

Griego v. Oliver, 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Behl</i> , 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997).....	17
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 13.....	23
STATUTES	
2014 Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 82 (S.B. 1306)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-20a	11
2009 Conn. Pub. Acts No. 09-13.....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 101.....	11
2009 District of Columbia Laws 18-110 (Act 18- 248)	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1.....	12
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/201.....	12
Md. Code Ann. Fam. Law § 2-201.....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 650-A.....	12
1951 Minn. Laws ch. 508	19
1977 Minn. Laws ch. 441	5
1993 Minn. Laws ch. 22	6
1997 Minn. Laws ch. 203	7, 8
2011 Minn. Laws ch. 88.....	10
2013 Minn. Laws ch. 74	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minn. Stat. §§ 363.01-.20	6
Minn. Stat. § 517.01	12
Minn. Stat. § 645.02	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-03-01	23
2009 N.H. Laws 60	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:1-a	12
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-a.....	12
2011 N.Y. Laws 749	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C)(2).....	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-1-1	12
2000 Vt. Acts & Resolves 91.....	8
2009 Vt. Acts & Resolves 33.....	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 8	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010	12
 MUNICIPAL CODES	
Crystal, Minn., City Code § 340 (2011).....	11
Duluth, Minn., Legislative Code ch. 29D (2009).....	11
Eagan, Minn., City Code § 2.82 (2012)	11
Eden Prairie, Minn., City Code § 5.73 (2012).....	11
Edina, Minn., Code of Ordinances, ch. 2, art. IX (2010).....	11
Falcon Heights, Minn., Code of Ordinances, ch. 2, art. VIII (2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Golden Valley, Minn., City Code § 2.22 (2010)	11
Hopkins, Minn., City Code § 1025 (2011)	11
Maplewood, Minn., City Code § 2-191 (2010)	11
Minneapolis, Minn., Ordinance § 18.200 (1991)	11
Northfield, Minn., Code of Ordinances, ch. 2, art. 1, div. 2 (2012)	11
Red Wing, Minn., City Code § 2.16 (2011)	11
Richfield, Minn., City Code § 120 (2011)	11
Robbinsdale, Minn., City Code § 1015 (2011)	11
Rochester, Minn., Ordinance 81 (2010)	11
Saint Louis Park, Minn., City Code ch. 5 (2011)	11
Saint Paul, Minn., Legislative Code ch. 186 (2009)	11
Shoreview, Minn., Municipal Code § 611	11
Shorewood, Minn., Ordinance § 110 (2011)	11

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Associated Press, <i>Gay couples claim 1 in 3 Minnesota marriage licenses</i> , ST. PAUL PIONEER PRESS, Sept. 3, 2013	12
Baird Helgeson, <i>6 months of gay marriage has state confronting profound change</i> , STARTRIBUNE, Mar. 2, 2014	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Br. of 23 Employers and Organizations Representing Employers as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellees, <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) (Nos. 14-2526 & 14-2386).....	21
Br. of Pls.-Appellees, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-1341), 2014 WL 2631744.....	21
Br. of Pls.-Appellees, <i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-5297), 2014 WL 2800979.....	21
Gary J. Gates et al., <i>Adoption and Foster Care by Gay and Lesbian Parents in the United States</i> , THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE, UCLA SCH. OF LAW (Mar. 2007), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Gates-Badgett-Macomber-Chambers-Final-Adoption-Report-Mar-2007.pdf (last visited Mar. 2, 2015).....	19
Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> , THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE, UCLA SCH. OF LAW (Feb. 2013), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Parenting.pdf (last visited Mar. 2, 2015)	18
Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>Minnesota Census Snapshot: 2010</i> , THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE, UCLA SCH. OF LAW, http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Minnesota_v2.pdf (last visited Mar. 2, 2015)	19
H.R. Rep. 104-664.....	7, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Stories of Adoption</i> , http://www.hrc.org/resources/entry/adoption-stories (last visited Mar. 2, 2015)	19
Jim Ragsdale, <i>State of Their Unions</i> , ST. PAUL PIONEER PRESS, Jan. 29, 2004	9
Laura Smidzik, <i>Yes: In more than 515 ways</i> , DULUTH NEWS TRIB., Jan. 5, 2009.....	20
Minnesota Legislative Reference Library, <i>Same- Sex Marriage in Minnesota</i> , http://www.leg. state.mn.us/lrl/issues/issues.aspx?issue=gay (last visited Mar. 2, 2015)	9
Molly Guthrey, Elizabeth Hernandez & Doug Belden, <i>A year of same-sex marriage. More love. More happiness.</i> , ST. PAUL PIONEER PRESS, July 31, 2014.....	12
Office of the Minnesota Attorney General, <i>Safe Schools: Secondary Survey Compilation Re- port 1994-1997</i> (Mar. 1998)	13
Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State, http://minnesotaelectionresults.sos.state.mn.us/ Results/AmendmentResultsStatewide/1 (last visited Mar. 2, 2015).....	11
Peter Baker, <i>President Quietly Signs Law Aimed at Gay Marriages</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 22, 1996	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard Wolf, <i>Handwriting on the wall for gay marriage</i> , USA TODAY, Feb. 9, 2015	15
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>No. B-275860, OGC-97-16, Defense of Marriage Act (1997)</i> , available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/230/223674.pdf (1997) (last visited Mar. 2, 2015)	7
U.S. News, Health Rankings & Advice, <i>Cincinnati Children’s Hospital Medical Center</i> , http://health.usnews.com/best-hospitals/area/oh/cincinnati-childrens-hospital-medical-center-6410391/rankings (last visited Mar. 2, 2015)	22
U.S. News, Health Rankings & Advice, <i>Cleveland Clinic</i> , http://health.usnews.com/best-hospitals/area/oh/cleveland-clinic-6410670/rankings (last visited Mar. 2, 2015)	22
